
a' 
' 

:- 
-. 

*}. ,'\ +nqF.rftFFlt1Ftt.-
' ', , - <

.,0,t:

SEVENTEENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1983 (FIRST) Regular Session

cERTtFtCATtON OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE

This is to certify that Substitute Bill No. 95, AN ACT TOXXIII OF PUBLIC LAW 16-111 TO PERMIT rNC JUDTCIAL
TRANSFER FUNDS FROM THE VACANT JUDGESHIP POSITION
YEAR 1983, was on the t5th day of June 1993, duly and

Attested:

Senator and Legislative Secretary

AMEITD.MR?
BRAilClf TO
FOR FISCAL

, ii.1"..".

This
r 983,

Act
at

s qeceived by the
orclock p.m.

yvN

of Guam

Governor this 17* day of June

:. ,-:i
"Aii

!?r..'.r '

%t?f3'-fr

PUBLIC r.AI{ L7- 1L -.,&

Governorrg Office



-:ff]<rFr.ff

Substitute Bill No.

Introduced by:

SEVENTEENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1983 (FIRST) Regular Session

95

J. T. San Agnrstln
C. T. C. Gutlerrez,
by requert

, 
t'-

AN ACT TO AMEND PART XXI I I OF PUBLIC' I.-AU
I6-111 TO PERMIT THE JUDICTAL BRANCH TO
TRANSFER FUNDS FROM THE VACANT JUDGESHTP
POSITION FOR FISCAL YEAR 1983.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

Section l. Section 5, Part XXll t, B.l . , C.l. , D.1. , and E.1.., of
Public Law t6-l1l is amended to read:

NPART XXIII
JUDICIAL BRANCH

General Other Federal ,',,:

. Fund Fund Fund Totd
B. For Courts 6 Ministerial

Services
1. Personnel Services $1,316,356 f t",3t 5,355

Thirty-Three Thousand Seventy Dollars ($33,070) of the amount epptb-
priated in ltem 8.1. shall be expended only for the salary and be,rneflts '

required for a person filling the vacant position of a Superior Court Judge.
C. For the Marshalrs Officel

Court Security
1 . Personnel Services $ tlt 9.561

D. For Probation Services
1. Personnel Services $ 583,763

E. Alternative Sentencing

Office (ASO)
'! . Pe:'scnnel Ser'.,ices $ 65 ,957

i. "- , ,ffi.,:

, ..: \1

a a"-.

' 1!'+'

.i6., .

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

I
9

l0
ll
12

13

l4
15

16

17

18

l9
20

?1

s 4t9,561

f, Sr;tS3,

.':
$ 65,'957. rf

'.1



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

I
9

l0
11

12

t3
l4
t5
t6

Section Z. Section 14010(c) of the Government Code,'as tmcnded, lc

further amended to read: ' .' :

u(c) Notwithstanding any other provislons of law, the rtFlrypr,
assistant managers, the managerrs secretary, the srpti4ffi."a0d
assistant cornptroller shall be within the unclasgifled safvtolt'bf tltc
government of Guam and shall be hired, compensated and tiltftyad
under the terms and condltions fixed by and at the pl€asuru of tftc
Board.ll 

;!i'

Section 3. There ls hereby appropriated from thc General Fund ttu
sum of Thirty-Six Thousand Dotlars ($36,000) to the Guam Hsalth Snnlng
and Development Agency for federal gnant-in-aid for the transittsr perllld

commencing July 1, 1983 and ending September 30, 1983.

Section 4. Public law 15-141, Section 3 is amended to read:

in Section I of
Unappropriated

this Act as of
Surplus of the

September 30, 1984 shall revert
Tourist Attraction Fund.rt

to the

1

i

"E':]

,r'il',

. 

, 'l

:';''
€

't

' !i:"
. r ':-tig6,

: ;-,1: ".t2',t


