SEVENTEENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1983 (FIRST) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Substitute Bill No. 95, AN ACT TO AMEND PART XXIII OF PUBLIC LAW 16-111 TO PERMIT THE JUDICIAL BRANCH TO TRANSFER FUNDS FROM THE VACANT JUDGESHIP POSITION FOR FISCAL YEAR 1983, was on the 15th day of June 1983, duly and regularly passed.

Attested:

Senator and Legislative Secretary

This Act was received by the Governor this 17 day of June 1983, at 4:25 o'clock P.m.

Governor's Office

RICARDO J. BORDALLO

Governor of Guam

une 22, 1983

PUBLIC LAW 17-11

SEVENTEENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1983 (FIRST) Regular Session

Substitute Bill No. 95

Introduced by:

J. T. San Agustin C. T. C. Gutierrez, by request

AN ACT TO AMEND PART XXIII OF PUBLIC LAW 16-111 TO PERMIT THE JUDICIAL BRANCH TO TRANSFER FUNDS FROM THE VACANT JUDGESHIP POSITION FOR FISCAL YEAR 1983.

1 .	BE	T ENACTED BY THE PE	OPLE OF 1	THE TERRITORY	OF GUAM:
2	Secti	on 1. Section 5, Part	XXIII, B.1.	, C.1., D.1., and	d, E.1., of
3	Public Lav	v 16-111 is amended to rea	ıd:		
4		"PA	RT XXIII		
5	JUDICIAL BRANCH				
6			General	Other Federal	
7			Fund	Fund Fund	Total
8	В.	For Courts & Ministeria			
9		Services			
10		1. Personnel Services	\$1,316,356		\$1,316,356
11	Thir	ty-Three Thousand Sevent	y Dollars (\$	33,070) of the amo	unt appro-
12	priated in	item B.1. shall be exp	ended only	for the salary an	d benefits
13	required	for a person filling the va	cant position	n of a Superior Co	urt Judge.
14	c.	For the Marshal's Office	1		
15		Court Security			
16		1. Personnel Services	\$ 419,561	in the second of the	\$ 419,561
17	D.	For Probation Services			
18		1. Personnel Services	\$ 583,763		\$ 583,763
19	E.	Alternative Sentencing			
20		Office (ASO)			
21		1. Personnel Services	\$ 65,957	in the second se	\$ 65,957.

Section 2. Section 14010(c) of the Government Code, as amended, is further amended to read:

- "(c) Notwithstanding any other provisions of law, the manager, assistant managers, the manager's secretary, the comptreller and assistant comptroller shall be within the unclassified service of the government of Guam and shall be hired, compensated and employed under the terms and conditions fixed by and at the pleasure of the Board."
- Section 3. There is hereby appropriated from the General Fund the sum of Thirty-Six Thousand Dollars (\$36,000) to the Guam Health Planning and Development Agency for federal grant-in-aid for the transition period commencing July 1, 1983 and ending September 30, 1983.

Section 4. Public Law 15-141, Section 3 is amended to read:

in Section 1 of this Act as of September 30, 1984 shall revert to the Unappropriated Surplus of the Tourist Attraction Fund."